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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	REFUSAL

	

	Development Description:
	Change of use of three adjoining steel portal frame agricultural structures to five dwellings under Class Q (a) and (b) of the GPDO. Resubmission of application 3/2022/0909.

	Site Address/Location:
	Pewter House Farm, Commons Lane, Balderstone. BB2 7LN

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	N/A

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	Recommended for refusal of the application.

	

	RVBC Environmental Health:
	No objections subject to conditions.

	

	RVBC Countryside:
	No objections subject to conditions.

	

	RVBC Engineers:
	No comments provided with regards to on-site contamination.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Four objections have been received in relation to the proposal. These comments are noted however given the nature of the proposed development and the consent sought, the application can only be assessed against the relevant legislation contained within Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015.

	Relevant Planning History:

3/2022/0909:
Change of use of three adjoining steel portal frame agricultural structures to five dwellings under Class Q (a) and (b) of the GPDO. (Refused)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a group of three agricultural buildings located on the North-eastern outskirts of Balderstone. The buildings in question are adjoined and sited within a farm yard. The buildings are adjoined by an additional barn, outbuilding and Pewter House Farm on their South-western end. The surrounding area comprises a pairing of holiday let cottage properties located approximately 30 metres to the North-west and additional residential and holiday let properties further away to the South-west. The application site is located in a Cul-de-Sac with access via Carr Lane from Commons Lane. The surrounding area comprises a mixture of woodland, agricultural land and open countryside. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

This application relates to the conversion of three agricultural buildings to form five residential dwellings under the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015. In the case of a change of use of agricultural buildings to dwellinghouses, the legislation requires the applicant to notify the Council of an intention to utilise permitted development rights through the process known as ‘prior approval’.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

This application seeks prior approval under Class Q (a) and (b) of Schedule 2 Part 3. The subsequent parts of Class Q.1 have therefore been assessed as follows:

Development is not permitted by Class Q if—

(a) the site was not used solely for an agricultural use as part of an established agricultural unit—
(i) on 20th March 2013, or
(ii) in the case of a building which was in use before that date but was not in use on that date, when it was last in use, or
(iii) in the case of a site which was brought into use after 20th March 2013, for a period of at least 10 years before the date development under Class Q begins;

The application has stated that the application site and agricultural buildings were solely in agricultural use on 20th March 2013. There is no evidence to contradict or disbelieve this and the requirements are therefore satisfied.

(b) in the case of—

(i) a larger dwellinghouse, within an established agricultural unit—
(aa) the cumulative number of separate larger dwellinghouses developed under Class Q exceeds 3; or
(bb) the cumulative floor space of the existing building or buildings changing use to a larger dwellinghouse or dwellinghouses under Class Q exceeds 465 square metres;

(c) in the case of—
(i) a smaller dwellinghouse, within an established agricultural unit—
(aa) the cumulative number of separate smaller dwellinghouses developed under Class Q exceeds 5; or
(bb) the floor space of any one separate smaller dwellinghouse having a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order exceeds 100 square metres;

The application is for two larger dwellinghouses and three smaller dwellinghouses.

Larger dwellinghouses proposed to be developed under Class Q in order to be defined as such should have a floor space of more than 100 square metres but not exceed a cumulative floor space of 465 square metres. In addition, the cumulative number of separate larger dwellinghouses developed under Class Q cannot exceed 3.

Smaller dwellinghouses proposed to be developed under Class Q in order to be defined as such should have a floor space of no more than 100 square metres. In addition, the cumulative number of separate smaller dwellinghouses developed under Class Q cannot exceed 5.

The Order defines ‘floor space’ at paragraph 2 as ‘the total floor space in a building or buildings’. The Local Planning Authority determines that the floor space of a building to be the ground, first and any other internal floor space within the proposed dwelling including basement levels. 
 
In this instance, the cumulative floor space of the proposed larger dwellinghouses, having a use within use class C3, would amount to 426.8 square metres. The cumulative number of separate larger dwellinghouses proposed would be 2, within the threshold limit. 

The cumulative number of separate smaller dwellinghouses proposed would be 3, within the threshold limit. None of the proposed smaller dwellinghouses would have a floor space that would exceed 100 square metres. 

Accordingly, the proposal would meet all above criteria and the above requirements are therefore satisfied.

(d) the development under Class Q (together with any previous development under Class Q) within an established agricultural unit would result in either or both of the following—
(i) a larger dwellinghouse or larger dwellinghouses having more than 465 square metres of floor space having a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order;
(ii) the cumulative number of separate dwellinghouses having a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order exceeding 5;

The combined floor space of the proposed larger dwellinghouses would amount to 426.8m2, within the threshold limit. The cumulative number of separate dwellinghouses having a use falling within Class C3 would be 5, within the threshold limit. The planning history for the established agricultural unit has been checked and on the date of writing the LPA had no record of any other Class Q applications on the agricultural unit.

(e) the site is occupied under an agricultural tenancy, unless the express consent of both the landlord and the tenant has been obtained;
(f) less than 1 year before the date development begins—
(i) an agricultural tenancy over the site has been terminated, and
(ii) the termination was for the purpose of carrying out development under Class Q, unless both the landlord and the tenant have agreed in writing that the site is no longer required for agricultural use;

The application states that the buildings and the area surrounding them are owned by the applicant and are not subject to any tenancy agreement. There is no evidence to contradict or disbelieve this and the requirements are therefore satisfied.

(g) development under Class A(a) or Class B(a) of Part 6 of this Schedule (agricultural buildings and operations) has been carried out on the established agricultural unit—
(i) since 20th March 2013; or
(ii) where development under Class Q begins after 20th March 2023, during the period which is 10 years before the date development under Class Q begins;

A planning history search has been undertaken for all of the land within the established agricultural unit and it is apparent that no applications under Part 6, Class A or B have been submitted to the LPA or approved by the LPA since the 20th March 2013.

(h) the development would result in the external dimensions of the building extending beyond the external dimensions of the existing building at any given point;

The submitted plans show that the front and rear profiles of the buildings would be stepped back to accommodate parking areas and curtilages respectively however the external dimensions of the proposed dwellings would not extend beyond the external dimensions of the existing buildings.

(i) the development under Class Q(b) would consist of building operations other than—
(i) the installation or replacement of—
(aa) windows, doors, roofs, or exterior walls, or
(bb) water, drainage, electricity, gas or other services, to the extent reasonably necessary for the building to function as a dwellinghouse; and
(ii) partial demolition to the extent reasonably necessary to carry out building operations allowed by paragraph Q.1(i)(i);

Planning Practice Guidance (Paragraph: 105 Reference ID: 13-105-20180615) advises:

“that building works are allowed under the right permitting agricultural buildings to change to residential use. The right (Class Q) permits building operations which are reasonably necessary to convert the building, which may include those which would affect the external appearance of the building and would otherwise require planning permission. This includes the installation or replacement of windows, doors, roofs, exterior walls, water, drainage, electricity, gas or other services to the extent reasonably necessary for the building to function as a dwelling house; and partial demolition to the extent reasonably necessary to carry out these building operations. It is not the intention of the permitted development right to allow rebuilding work which would go beyond what is reasonably necessary for the conversion of the building to residential use. Therefore it is only where the existing building is already suitable for conversion to residential use that the building would be considered to have the permitted development right”.

It is noted that paragraph 105 above was revised on 15 June 2018 resulting in the removal of the earlier assertion that it is not the intention of the permitted development right to include the construction of new structural elements of the building and the guidance no longer asserts that it is only where the existing building is structurally strong enough to take the loading which comes from the external works that the building would be considered to have the permitted development right.

Paragraph 105 still states, however, that it is not the intention of the permitted development right to allow rebuilding work which would go beyond what is reasonably necessary for the conversion of the building to residential use, so that it is only where the existing building is already suitable for conversion to residential use that the building would be considered to have the permitted development right. This is derived from the basic principle that the PD right is for the conversion of the building to residential use, and not for its substantial reconstruction. 

The group of buildings to be converted comprise a steel portal frame design with longitudinal blockwork and timber infills at the ground floor level which demarcate some of the bays within the buildings. The elevations of the buildings consist of blockwork and corrugated panels with the roof space of the buildings comprising a timber purlin framework layered with corrugated fibre cement panels. 

The existing buildings to be converted are open sided on their front North-western elevation with the front elevation of the adjoined buildings spanning approximately 50 metres in width. The proposed works would involve the infilling of the predominantly open front profile of the buildings with black timber cladded elevations punctuated with numerous door and window openings. The rear profile of the buildings would comprise an identical design. 

The application’s proposed elevation drawings indicate that the existing upper sections of the building’s elevations (denoted as ‘existing timber cladding’) are be repaired and replaced with new timber cladding where necessary. In addition, the proposed elevation drawings show that the existing roof of the building is to be ‘repaired where required’. 

Notwithstanding the above assertions, all of the building’s upper elevational sections appear to be currently comprised of corrugated metal panels, as evidenced in case officer site visit photos and additional commentaries and photographs within the application’s structural and ecological surveys. Furthermore, the existing roof of the building consists of corrugated fibre cement panels, many of which have a somewhat worn external appearance. Taking account of the above, it remains highly questionable as to whether the proposed residential conversion could be achieved to an acceptable habitable standard through mere retention and repair of the building’s existing upper elevations and roof structure.

As such, given the scale of the works proposed, it is considered that the resultant dwellings would be tantamount to the construction of new buildings, rather than operations reasonably necessary for the buildings to function as a residential units. Accordingly, it is considered that the extent of building works proposed would go significantly beyond what is ‘reasonably necessary’ to change the use of the buildings in question. 

(j) the site is on article 2(3) land;
(a) an area designated as a conservation area under section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (designation of the conservation areas);
(b) an area of outstanding natural beauty;
(c) an area specified by the Secretary of State for the purposes of section 41 (3) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (enhancement and protection of the natural beauty and amenity of the countryside);
(d) the Broads;
(e) a National Park; or
(f) a World Heritage Site

The agricultural buildings in question are located within an area of open countryside and are not included within any of the above designations.

(k) the site is, or forms part of—
(i) a site of special scientific interest;
(ii) a safety hazard area;
(iii) a military explosives storage area;

The application site and buildings in question do not form part of any of the above.

(l) the site is, or contains, a scheduled monument; or

The application site does not contain a scheduled monument

(m) the building is a listed building.

The agricultural buildings and their curtilage do not contain a listed building

To satisfy the requirements of Class Q (a) and (b) the Local Planning Authority’s must consider whether approval is required in respect of the following conditions listed in Schedule 2 Part 3 Q2.

(a) transport and highways impacts of the development

The proposed development has been reviewed by Lancashire County Council Highways who have raised numerous concerns with regards to the application site’s access. These concerns relate to the substandard visibility splays and access width in place at the site’s access between Carr Lane and Commons Lane. Further concerns have been raised with regards to the limited provision of passing places on Carr Lane which is single track road with numerous blind corners. As such, the LHA have recommended for refusal of the proposal on the grounds that the proposed development would result in the intensification of a substandard vehicle access point and track which in turn would be of detriment to highway safety. The proposed development is therefore considered to be unacceptable in relation to this particular consideration.

(b) noise impacts of the development

In relation to this particular consideration, it is considered that the use of the buildings in question would not result in significant detrimental impact on neighbouring dwellings over and above that caused by an agricultural use. Therefore in this respect the proposal is considered to be acceptable.

(c) contamination risks on the site

The application’s supporting information states that there are no known contamination risks on site and that no excavations are expected to take place during the proposed conversion however the applicant has proposed a full remediation strategy in the event of discovering contamination. Notwithstanding this, it remains unclear as to whether contaminants are present within or around the proposal site therefore further investigation of the site would be required.

(d) flooding risks on the site

With regards to the matter of flooding, the Environment Agency flood map shows the application site to be located within Flood Zone 1 and there are no known local flooding issues. The proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to this particular consideration.

(e) whether the location or siting of the building makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable for the building to change from agricultural use to a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order.

The buildings to be converted are located within a small cluster of existing residential dwellings and holiday let cottages sited at the Eastern end of Carr Lane therefore the proposed residential use of the buildings would be consistent with the residential character of the area. The separation distances between the application buildings and the nearest neighbouring properties of Pewter House Farm, Beacon Cottage and Bowford Cottage would be sufficient enough allow adequate levels of privacy to be maintained between all of the dwellings therefore the proposed dwellings would share an acceptable relationship with the existing dwellings in the area. Therefore in this respect, the proposal is considered to be acceptable.

(f) the design and external appearance of the building, and

(g) the provision of adequate natural light in all habitable rooms of the dwellinghouses,

and the provisions of paragraph W (prior approval) of this Part apply in relation to that application.

Design and external appearance

On farm buildings windows and doors are commonly small and insignificant. Farm buildings are operational structures with a functional simplicity which is an essential part of their character. In order to protect the character and setting of the surrounding countryside any additional openings should be kept to a minimum to avoid a clearly domestic appearance. 

In addition, Historic England guidance states: 

‘New features added to a building are less likely to have an impact on the significance if they follow the character of the building. Thus in a barn conversion new doors and windows are more likely to be acceptable if they are agricultural rather than domestic in character’.

The proposed development of the buildings includes the installation of numerous full length openings to both the front and rear elevations of the buildings in the form of windows, sliding doors and patio doors. The doors and windows proposed would be detailed in black aluminium with black timber cladding also proposed for the lower elevational sections of the buildings. 

As such, the resultant dwellings would appear largely domestic in appearance, being more akin to a row of terraced properties which in turn would be predominantly at odds with the rural character of the detached and semi-detached stone and slate based dwellings within the immediate and surrounding area. Accordingly, the proposed development is considered to be unacceptable in terms of its design and external appearance.

Provision of natural light

The proposed plans submitted indicate that both the front and rear elevations of the buildings would comprise numerous full length door and window openings therefore it is anticipated that the proposed dwellings would receive adequate levels of natural light however as stated above, the solid to void ratio proposed would be of detriment to the external design of the proposed dwellings.

Other matters:

Curtilage

As set out in paragraph X of Part 3, “curtilage” means, for the purposes of Class Q, R or S only—
(a) the piece of land, whether enclosed or unenclosed, immediately beside or around the agricultural building, closely associated with and serving the purposes of the agricultural building, or
(b) an area of land immediately beside or around the agricultural building no larger than the land area occupied by the agricultural building, whichever is the lesser;”

The proposed site plan submitted with the application indicates that each of the proposed residential units would comprise their own rear domestic curtilage area. The cumulative area of land comprised by the proposed individual curtilage areas would total 191.1 square metres which would be less than the cumulative ground floor area covered by the buildings to be converted to residential use. The proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to this particular consideration.

Ecology

The application’s ecological survey states that no presence of any bat or bird related activity was evident within or around the buildings to be converted to residential use with the buildings in question considered to be of negligible potential for roosting bats. The proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to this particular consideration.


	Conclusion:

The scale of works proposed would go significantly beyond conversion and beyond what it is considered to be ‘reasonably necessary’ to change the use of the buildings in question. Furthermore, the proposed development would result in the intensification of a substandard vehicle access point and track which in turn would be of detriment to highway safety. Moreover, the proposed dwellings would be overtly domestic in appearance and largely incongruous with the rural character of dwellings in the area. 

Taking account of all of the above, it is considered that the proposal does not satisfy the requirements of Class Q (a) and (b) of Schedule 2 Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015. As such, it is recommended that prior approval is refused.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	Refuse Prior Approval.
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